Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 6

Return recorded copy to:

Broward County Housing Finance Division
110 NE 3rd Street, Suite 300

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Document prepared by:

Alexis |. Marrero Koratich, Assistant County Attorney
Broward County Attorney's Office

Governmental Center, Suite 423

115 South Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMONG BROWARD
COUNTY, THE CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, AND THE OAKLAND PARK
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR OAKLAND PARK SQUARE
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") to the Agreement (hereinafter defined)
is made and entered into by and between Broward County, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida ("County"), the City of Oakland Park, a municipal corporation existing
under the laws of the State of Florida ("City"), and the Oakland Park Community
Redevelopment Agency, a public body corporate and politic, or its successor ("CRA").
The City and CRA together shall be referred to as "City/CRA," and the County, City, and
CRA shall collectively be known as the "Parties."

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement among Broward
County, the City of Oakland Park, and the Oakland Park Community Redevelopment
Agency for Oakland Park Square Redevelopment Project, executed on May 23, 2019
("Effective Date"), and recorded by the County on June 5, 2019, at Instrument
#115848670, ("Agreement"). The Agreement provides funding for the Sky Building
Project (f/k/a the Oakland Park Square Redevelopment Project) ("Project”).

B. The Agreement was entered into pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida
Statutes, also known as the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969."

C. Paragraph 4.1 of the Agreement states that term of the Agreement be for a
period of ten (10) years from the Effective Date of the Agreement.

D. Paragraph 1.1 of Exhibit A of the Agreement provides for certain milestones
that must be completed within six (6) years after the Effective Date of the Agreement.

E- Paragraph 1.2 of Exhibit A of the Agreement states that no funds will be
transferred to either the City or CRA if the City or CRA fail to meet the milestones identified

in Paragraph 1.1 of Exhibit A of the Agreement within six (6) years after the Effective Date
of the Agreement.

R.2024.105

Page 1 of 6
CRA IR, 2024 . 0TH



Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 6

F. On May 31, 2024, the City notified County in writing that COVID-19, rising
construction costs, increased rates for financing, and supply chain challenges have all
negatively impacted the Sky Building Project and formally requested an extension to the
agreement until September 30, 2032.

G. City has also requested an extension of Paragraph 4.1 of the Agreement
and Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of Exhibit A the Agreement.

H. The Parties agree that it is in the best interests of the Parties to amend the
Agreement to memorialize the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement
as follows (words stricken through are deletions from existing text and words underlined
are additions to existing text):

1. Recitals. Each Party represents that the Recitals stated above are true and
correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Paragraph 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

4.1  Term. The Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed
by the parties (the "Effective Date"). and continues through September 30, 2032,
a 1 a aYa () Ho e

ho torm ho Aoaraoamaoan N ho TN aYa a¥a - aYaa aval

Date(the"lnitialFerm™), unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided in
this Agreement.

3. Paragraph 1.1 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1.1 The total maximum financial contribution of County for the Project shall not
exceed One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00).

No County transfer of funds shall be made until Project completion and proper
documentation of the same is reviewed by County and found sufficient by County.
The milestone for this Project is that the City/CRA must complete construction of
the Project and submit the following documentation to the County no later than six
£6) nine (9) years after the Effective Date of this Agreement:

4. Paragraph 1.2 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1.2  City/CRA agrees that should the Project not meet the milestone within six
{6} nine (9) years after the Effective Date of this Agreement, no funds will be
transferred by County:

5. Except as amended herein, all of the terms, conditions, and provisions of
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 6


https://1,100,000.00

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 6

6. Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties,
and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be
construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other.

7. Individuals executing this First Amendment represent and warrant that, on
the date they sign this First Amendment, they are duly authorized by all necessary and
appropriate action to execute this First Amendment on behalf of the Party they represent
and do so with full legal authority.

8. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be
executed in counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the
same agreement.

9. This First Amendment shall be recorded in the Official Records of Broward
County in accordance with the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969.

10.  The City and CRA acknowledge that, through the date hereof, neither the
City nor the CRA have a claim against County with respect to any of the matters covered
by the Agreement, as amended.

11.  In the event of any conflict between the terms of this First Amendment and
the Agreement, the Parties hereby agree that this First Amendment shall control.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 3 of 6



Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment: BROWARD COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to
execute same by Board action on the day of , 2024, City of
Oakland Park, signing by and through its , duly authorized
to execute same, and the Oakland Park Community Redevelopment Agency, signing by
and through its , duly authorized to execute same.

County

ATTEST: Broward County, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By: By:

Broward County Administrator, as Mayor

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County

Board of County Commissioners day of , 20

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

ALEXIS Digitally signed by ALEXIS
MARRERO-KORATICH
MARRERO- Date: 2024.07.18 09:27:28
By KORATICH -04'00"

Alexis |. Marrero Koratich (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

MAITE Eizg(i:t?)llﬁl_signed by MAITE
ByAZCOITIA = &85 %60
Maite Azcoitia (Date)

Deputy County Attorney

Page 4 of 6


https://2024.07.18
https://2024.07.18

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 6

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMONG BROWARD
COUNTY, THE CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, AND THE OAKLAND PARK COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR OAKLAND PARK SQUARE REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT

City
ATTEST: City of Oakland Park
%\J“’W By M @L/nwﬂw oA
N Ci;{/ Clerk Newidiebert Cify Manager
|7 day of % , 2024

Approved as to form:

By
S CityAttorney
/7 dayof ,)V/;/ 12024

Page 5 of 6



Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 6

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMONG BROWARD
COUNTY, THE CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, AND THE OAKLAND PARK COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR OAKLAND PARK SQUARE REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT

CRA

Witness: Oakland Park Community
Redevelopment Agency

WZ(M& 7/ j[o/z/b%/ By //%

Print Name: MiChelle v, Fletchor /7 dayor % 2024
Print Names§é ﬂﬂa/ b léﬁzéﬂ_

Attest;

toooidlnf

CRA'Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CRAAttorney

Page 6 of 6



	First Amendment to the Interlocal agreement Sky Building.pdf
	Mayor's Signature
	Maite's Signature

	First Amendment to the Interlocal agreement Sky Building.pdf
	Mayor's Signature
	Maite's Signature





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1 - First Amendment to the Interlocal agreement Sky Building.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



